WHEREAS, the Borough of Kenilworth has received a proposal from, North Jersey Friendship House 

dated January 27, 2025, to provide janitorial services for the Borough of Kenilworth for a one (1) year period 

beginning January 1, 2025 for an annual cost of $50,323.66 (fifty thousand, three hundred twenty-three 

dollars and sixty-six cents) to be paid monthly at a rate of 4,193.64. 

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-I et seq "Local Public Contract Law" any contract that 

exceeds the bid threshold may be negotiated and awarded by the Governing Body without public